
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 30 May 2012 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of interest   

Key Decision: 
 
3. Revitalising Markets within County Durham - Joint Report of Corporate 

Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NH/06/11]  
(Pages 7 - 44) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. Welfare Reform - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 45 - 68) 

5. Durham Tourism Management Plan 2012-2016 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 69 - 92) 

6. Visit County Durham Business and Operational Plan 1 April 2011 - 31 
March 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 93 - 118) 



7. The National Planning Policy Framework and the Impact on the County 
Durham Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development  (Pages 119 - 142) 

8. Design and Development Brief for Milburngate House, Durham City  - 
Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  (Pages 143 - 148) 

9. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 
Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 149 - 188) 

10. County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 189 - 206) 

11. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 207 
- 254) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Acquisition of Land at Woodham Community Technology College  - 

Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development  (Pages 255 - 264) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 May 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 18 April 2012 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, Bailey, E Bell, J Bell, Blakey, Bleasdale, Carr, Chaplow, 
Dixon, Graham, Gray, N Harrison, Hugill, Lethbridge, Naylor, R Ord, Shuttleworth, Stelling, 
Stradling, Temple, Todd, Walker and Williams 

 
 

 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 29 February and 7 March 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3  Review of Access to and Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) 
 Key Decision NS/08/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which provided the outcomes from the public consultation of the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre Review, and recommended the level of HWRC 
service in County Durham that will form the basis of the upcoming re-procurement 
of contracts to operate the sites through a competitive tender process, and the 
alterations to current operational policies in relation to HWRC Permits, acceptable 
vehicles and opening hours (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In response to comments made by Councillors Stelling and Temple about the 
Broomsdene site at Consett, Cabinet members spoke at length about the site and 
the reasons for it not being viable to keep open. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

4 Seaham and Murton Masterplan 
Key Decision R&ED/05/12 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought approval of the masterplan that provides the 
detailed programme of activity that is taking place or is planned in Seaham and 
Murton by the Council and its partners (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor E Bell advised of his support for the plan, and spoke about the 
regeneration of the area.  
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Crook Masterplan 

Key Decision R&ED/04/12 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provided information on a programme of proposed 
regeneration intervention for Crook, and timescales for the delivery of initial 
elements of the proposed programme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Bailey expressed his support for the plan and of the excellent work being 
undertaken on the regeneration of the town. In the absence of Councillor 
Tomlinson, Councillor Foster advised of the member’s support for the masterplan. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6         Bishop Auckland Masterplan 

Key Decision R&ED/06/12 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that provides the detailed programme of activity that is 
taking place or is planned in Bishop Auckland by the Council and our partners (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Lethbridge advised of his support for the plan, and that through 
regeneration the area is changing and attracting many more visitors. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

Page 2



 
 

7 Children and Young People’s Services: Ofsted inspection of local authority 
Fostering Service 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Service that provided the outcomes of the Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) inspection of Durham County 
Council Fostering Service (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Service emphasised that all 
seven judgments were outstanding, and that no single recommendation for 
improvement had been made. He thanked the officers in his service for this 
remarkable achievement. Cabinet members congratulated the Corporate Director 
and his staff. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
8 Localisation of Council Tax Benefit: Introduction of the Local Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme from 1 April 2013 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided 
an overview of the Government’s proposals to localise Council Tax Benefit, through 
the introduction of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 1 April 2013, and 
to highlight the potential implications for the Council and its residents (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9 Armed Forces Community Covenant 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that 
recommended the Council enters into a Community Covenant with the Armed 
Forces to support the active Armed Forces community in County Durham as well as 
ex service personnel and their families (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

10 NHS Reforms 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, and Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services that 

Page 3



provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS reforms(for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be received. 

 
11  Evaluation of the 2011 Lumiere Festival 
 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults Well Being 
and Health, and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development on 
the evaluation work which has been undertaken on the 2011 Lumiere programme 
and the next steps to be taken to ensure that a complete picture is available to 
members when they consider whether to commission a Lumiere programme for 
2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that reviewed enforcement activities under the Children and Young 
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-social Behaviour Act and the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2011 to March 2012 and sought approval of 
a new enforcement programme for 2012/13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

13 Annual Review of the Constitution 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised of an additional revision to the 
delegations to the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services relating to the 
determination of applications for approval of drainage systems. 

 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved, together with the 
additional delegation referred to by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

Page 4



 

 

14 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

 

15 Waste Disposal and Treatment Services 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources relating to 
the Waste Disposal and Treatment Services, and the Waste Management 
Company. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet   
 
30 May 2012 
 

Revitalising Markets within County 
Durham 

Key Decision NH/06/11 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Joint report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development. 
Councillor Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  
Councillor Neil Foster,  Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present the findings of the County Durham market review and seek Cabinet 

approval of the draft strategy for ‘Revitalising Markets’ within County Durham’ for 
public consultation.  

2  To present options for the future management and operation of markets across 
the county for further consideration.  
 

Background 
 
3   In the pre-19th century the majority of the
[...]
enced 
manager of Durham Markets Co. 

Adversely effected by out-of-
town retailing. 
Potential conflict of interest with 
traders in indoor market. 

Stanley Incentives offered to new and 
existing traders. 
Traders affiliated to NMTF. 
Well publicised and marketed. 

Susceptible to bad weather. 

 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Purpose of Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the Government’s welfare reform agenda and 

consider the implications for County Durham and the Council.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 is one of the largest policy changes to be 

introduced by the current Government. 
 

3 The Act has been designed to deliver £18 billion savings from the 
welfare budget as announced in the budget and spending review 2010.  
It does not address the further £10 billion savings expected from 
welfare spending that was announced in the budget of March 2012. 

 

4 One of the aims of welfare reform is to simplify a very complex array of 
benefits available to people who are unemployed, disabled, unable to 
work, have childcare responsibilities or who are on low incomes.  The 
complexity of both the current arrangements and the proposed 
changes makes it very difficult to forecast the implications and 
outcomes of the Act.  This report draws on the stated aims of the Act, 
the impact assessments prepared by the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP); statistical information for Durham and analysis 
carried out by bodies such as the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS) to 
anticipate potential implications for the county. 

 
5  The main changes to welfare as a result of the Act are: 

 
a)  the introduction of Universal Credit (UC) with effect from October 

2013, a single benefit to be paid on a monthly basis. UC 
replaces Income Support, income-based Jobseeker’s 
Allowance, income-related Employment and Support Allowance, 
Housing Benefit, Child Tax Credit, and Working Tax Credit; 

 

Cabinet 
 
30 
[...]
tatus 

of European Geopark. European and Global Geoparks are supported by UNESCO. 
- Auckland Castle has been recognised as an attraction of potential national 

significance and talks are currently being held with the National Trust, the Church 
Commissioners and other parties. 

- Durham Heritage Coast - UK Landscape Award Winners 2010 and Special Mention by 
the Council of Europe for the European Landscape Awards 2011. 

- Durham Cathedral was voted “Britain's Favourite Building” in a survey of the best and 
worst of British architecture. It won more than 51% of votes cast by BBC Radio 4's 
listeners. 

- 2nd in the “Best UK City” Guardian 2011 Travel Awards. 

SIX  
Extend stay by optimising the potential of town 
centres to draw visitors into rural areas and provide 
service centres to visitors staying in rural locations. 
Specifically develop destination development plans 
and ensure their implementation for Barnard Castle, 
Bishop Auckland, Chester-le-Street, Durham City, 
Seaham and Stanhope. 

- Destination Development Plans delivered for Barnard Castle, Bishop Auckland, 
Stanhope, Seaham and Chester-le-Street 

SEVEN 
Manage and maintain the public realm taking into 
account the needs of visitors and county residents. 

- Working with local Area Action Partnership, Destination Development Plan towns & 
LEADER partners across Durham.  

- Regeneration Statement/County Durham Plan. 

P
age 91



20 
 

Notes 

P
age 92



Cabinet 
 

30 May 2012 
 

Visit County Durham Business and 
Operational Plan 1 April 2011 – 31 March 
2014 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and Economic Development 

 
Introduction 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to present the updated Visit County Durham 

Business and Operational Plan 1 April 2011 – 31 March 2014.  
 
Background 
 
2 Visit County Durham (VCD) is the tourism ma
[...]
 

 

 

                Business Plan Appendix 5 

County Durham Economic Partnership Structure 
 

 

P
age 117



 

22 

 

  

 
   

P
age 118



Cabinet 
 

30 May 2012 
 

The National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Impact on the 
County Durham Plan 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Member for Regeneration 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report summarises the key elements of the newly published final National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  It also identifies the specific impacts on 
the County Durham Plan including changes to its structure and a new 
timetable, which will be set out in a revised Local Development Scheme.  In 
addition, it sets out how the Council intends to deal with development 
proposals at this time of national change to planning policy    

 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
2. The NPPF represents a fundamental reassessment of both the overall 

direction and the detail of the planning system in England, intended to support 
economic recovery and play a key role in delivering the government’s localism 
agenda.  The NPPF is the outcome of a review of planning policy, designed to 
consolidate policy statements, circulars and guidance documents into a single 
concise Framework (a reduction of over a thousand pages of guidance to 
around 50).  The NPPF has been the subject of significant and prolonged 
public debate following consultation on a draft in the autumn of last year.   
 

Key Elements of the Framework  
 

3. The overriding message from the Framework is that planning authorities 
should plan positively for new development, and that ‘planning should operate 
to encourage and not act as an impediment to sustainable growth’.  

 
4. At the heart of the new system is a new ‘presumption in favour of sustainable 

development’.  This requires local plans to meet development needs and for 
dev
[...]
ion 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To approve the Milburngate House Design and Development Brief for use in 

planning and related matters. 
 

Background 
 
2 The brief is the result of a joint commission between National Savings and 

Investments (NS&I) and Durham County Council (DCC) for the Milburngate 
House site, which is owned by NS&I.   

 
3 NS&I are looking to move to the Freemans Reach site and are therefore 

considering the future of their existing premises.  Taylor Young Ltd were 
appointed to produce a brief, the purpose of which is to establish clear 
guidelines for this sensitive city centre site in order to guide potential 
developers when they consider redevelopment of the existing building.   
 

 

Milburngate House 
 

4 NS&I have been working with DCC and the Homes and Community Agency 
(HCA), owners of the Freemans Reach (former Ice Rink) site on the opposite 
side of the river.  This is to establish a development partner, with NS&I 

Agenda Item 8

Page 143



 

becoming the tenant of the first phase of a new development.  The 
development proposals are shortly to be taken through the planning pre 
application stage.  It is anticipated that NS&I will be able to relocate from 
Milburngate House in 2014 and they are proposing to market the site in the 
summer of 2012.  Vacating Milburngate House and offering the site for 
redevelopment is seen as the most cost effective solution due to the 
deteriorating condition of the building and increasing repairs/improvement 
costs. 
 

The Brief – consultation and content 
 
5 The brief has been the subject of extensive consultation during its 

preparation, with consultation with a specific range of stakeholders and in 
addition two rounds of public consultation.  The first in May 2011 was to 
establish reaction to site issues and options through a well attended two day 
public exhibition in Durham Town Hall.  The second (November 2011) was to 
refine the content of the brief that incorporated comment
[...]
 2012 
 

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 On 14 December 2011, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the Coalition Government’s policy programme.  This report 
provides Cabinet with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the Council and 
County Durham. 

Executive Summary 

2 Since the beginning of the year, the Government has made a number of 
policy announcements, which progress its initial policy proposals set out in 
The Coalition: our Programme for Government and subsequent bills and white 
papers.  In addition, a number of proposed pieces of legislation have been 
revised following further consultation and debate and consideration by 
Parliament. 

3 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below: 

 Deficit reduction; 

 Economic growth and planning reform; 

 Engagement and economic participation; 

 Education standards and inspection; 

 Local Government finance; 

 Welfare reform; 

 NHS and public health reforms; 

 Late night drinking and hate crime; 

 National alcohol strategy; 

 Open data and transparency; 

 Open Public Services; 

 Waste and recycling; 

 Electoral reform; 

 E-accessibility. 
 

4 The common themes of Government policy such as transparency, choice, 
community empowerment and more diverse patterns of public service 
provision are still evident. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 149



5 Clearly, the various policy changes will have major implications for the Council 
and the steps it is taking to develop an ‘altogether better Durham’. 

6 The Council and its partners are continuing to analyse the impact that 
Government policy will have on local communities and 
[...]
ion timetable for employers with less than 250 workers in their PAYE 
scheme and to the arrangements for phasing of minimum contributions affecting all 
employers.  

http://www.dwp.gov.uk/docs/wpr-rev-implementation-consultation.pdf 

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet  
 
30 May 2012  
 
County Durham Partnership Update 
Report 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
Cllr. Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by 
the County Durham Partnership (CDP) Board, the five Thematic Partnerships 
and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  The report also includes updates on 
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County. 

 
Background 

2. As the AAPs and the wider County Durham Partnership Framework continue 
to be embedded across the County it remains important that Cabinet receive 
regular updates on this work.   

 
County Durham Partnership Forum  

3. The CDP Forum in February heard from the Great Aycliffe and Middridge 
Partnership (GAMP) and Teesdale Action Partnership (TAP).  This was the 
second Forum meeting at which two AAPs showcased their work to the 
Forum members.  Members again found this very useful to share the work of 
the AAPs and to learn from their colleagues in other areas. 
 

4. The thematic focus at the February meeting was on Altogether safer.  
Rachael Shimmin, Chair of Safe Durham Partnership (SDP), gave a 
presentation giving some background information on the work of the SDP 
before looking at how AAPs and the CDP can work with Local Multi-Agency 
Problem Solving groups to tackle the complex interlinked problems facing 
some of our communities. 

 
Altogether wealthier 

5. A joint meeting of the Business and Employment Groups was held in Ma
[...]
 - None 

 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None 

 
Accommodation - None 

 
Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham 
Partnership. 

 
Human Rights - None 

 
Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community 
engagement and consultation function of the Council and its partners. 

 
Procurement - None 

 
Disability Issues - None 

 
Legal Implications - None 

 
 

Page 205



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 
 

30 May 2012 
 

Children, Young People and Families 
Plan 2012-2016 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

David Williams, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor  Claire Vasey, Cabinet  Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young  People’s  Services 

 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to consider the final draft of the 

Children, Young People’s and Families Plan (CYPFP) 2012-2016 before it is 
sent to full Council for approval.  

 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1  In April 2012, revised statutory guidance issued by the Department of 

Education on the roles and responsibilities of the Director of Children’s 
Services and the Lead Member for Children’s Services stressed the 
importance of ensuring that Local Authorities (LA) continue to focus on the 
progression of, and improved outcomes for, children and young people. In 
order to support the improvement of outcomes, the LA acknowledges that we 
cannot do this alone and that it is imperative that a strategic partnership plan 
that articulates how this will be achieved in partnership remains in place.  The 
new plan is pivotal in achieving this vision together with our partners. The new 
plan covers the four year period 2012-2016 and will be reviewed annually. 

 
2.2 Following a review of the Children’s Trust in County Durham, a number of 

changes have been proposed. In order to reflect the increased focus o
[...]
�

��


�
�

�
�
�	
�
��


�
���
�

"
��


��
�
�
�

�
�

�

Page 251



�$�
















�















4:�,:�6H.(���1:�G4�5&�$�.5(.*:�G�
&�
%,:0�

Page 252



� $�









































































��	������
���������	�
	���
������������
�������	�
	��4�	��!�����)��"��������

���
����	�����	����
��	���,
���
���
��
�,%�;K'�

���J�$%B%�?F?�1;#$�
�

Page 253



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 255

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 262

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 263

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 264

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2012
	3 Revitalising Markets within County Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: NH/06/11]
	4 Welfare Reform - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	5 Durham Tourism Management Plan 2012-2016 - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	DurhamTourism2ThisisDurham

	6 Visit County Durham Business and Operational Plan 1 April 2011 - 31 March 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	VisitCountyDurhamAppendixOperationalPlan

	7 The National Planning Policy Framework and the Impact on the County Durham Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	TheNationalPlanningAppendix

	8 Design and Development Brief for Milburngate House, Durham City  - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	9 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	10 County Durham Partnership Update Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	11 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	ChildrenandYoungPeoplesPlanDocAMENDED

	14 Acquisition of Land at Woodham Community Technology College  - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Acquisition of Land at Woodham Community Technology College - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 30 May 2012 at 
10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Dixon, Graham, N Harrison, Shuttleworth, Stradling and Williams  
 
 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3  Revitalising Markets within County Durham 
Key Decision NH/06/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that 
presented the findings of the County Durham market review and which sought 
approval of the draft strategy for ‘Revitalising Markets’ within County Durham’ for 
public consultation, and options for the future management and operation of 
markets across the county for further consideration (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 

4 Welfare Reform 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that advised of 
the Government’s welfare reform agenda and the implications for County Durham 
and the Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



Cabinet members spoke at length about the significant impact that the reform would 
have on families and local business both in County Durham and the region, 
especially with the difficulties already faced in the current economic climate. 
Officers were thanked for the work they had undertaken in producing such a 
comprehensive report. Due to the importance of this agenda, a presentation would 
be given at the next full Council in order to make all members aware of the impact 
of this policy development. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Durham Tourism Management Plan 2012-2016 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that sought endorsement for the Durham Tourism 
Management Plan 2012-16 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6      Visit County Durham Business and Operational Plan 1 April 2011 – 31 March 

2014 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that presented the updated Visit County Durham Business 
and Operational Plan 1 April 2011 – 31 March 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
7 The National Planning Policy Framework and the Impact on the County 

Durham Plan 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that presented key elements of the newly published final 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  It also identified the specific impacts 
on the County Durham Plan including changes to its structure and a new timetable, 
which will be set out in a revised Local Development Scheme.  In addition, it set out 
how the Council intends to deal with development proposals at this time of national 
change to planning policy (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, and his officers, together with the cabinet portfolio holder 
who had lead the project group, were thanked for all their hard work in taking this 
forward. 
 



 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
8 Design and Development Brief for Milburngate House, Durham City 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought approval of the Milburngate House Design 
and Development Brief for use in planning and related matters (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9 Implications for Durham County Council on the Government’s Policy 

Programme 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements since the last report 
in December, and analysed the implications for the Council and County Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 

Cabinet noted the vast number of policy development areas from the government, 
and expressed concern at the significant impact that some of the policies would 
have on County Durham, and the region. 

Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
10 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  It 
also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members commented on the unprecedented levels of attendance at some of the 
events, and public meetings organised by AAPs, which emphasised their success. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be noted. 

 
 



 
11  Children, Young People and Families Plan 2012-2016 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that presented the final draft of the Children, Young People’s and 
Families Plan 2012-2016 before approval by full Council (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 

 

13 Acquisition of Land at Woodham Community Technology College 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to the Acquisition of Land at Woodham Community 
Technology College (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 
 


